search

Coronavirus (COVID-19) John H. Amesse Elementary Update: March 12

Mar. 12, 2020
 

Dear John H. Amesse Elementary School Families,

Denver Public Schools is committed to keeping families informed, and we are writing to update you on the most current developments regarding the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19). We were recently alerted that two family members of one of our Amesse students have confirmed cases of COVID-19. The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment has been notified and is working to determine who the individuals have been in contact with, and the child who attends Amesse is being tested for the virus.

Out of an abundance of caution, the district has decided to close John H. Amesse Elementary School for Thursday, March 12. We will take this time to thoroughly disinfect the school, including common areas and classrooms. We will also confer with the Colorado Department of Health and Environment. We will be in daily contact with our Amesse families share up-to-date information.

The health and wellness of our students and staff are the district’s highest priority. We are working closely with local and state health officials to respond to this situation, and we will provide regular updates as the situation develops.

Additional information on COVID-19 is available by calling CO-Help at 303-389-1687 or 877-462-2911 from 10 a.m.-10 p.m. (including weekends) or by emailing COHELP@RMPDC.org. Answers are available in English, Spanish, Mandarin and other languages. Additional information on recommended health precautions is available online from the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment as well as on the DPS website.

Thank you for your support and understanding. If you have further questions related to DPS, please email the DPS Coronavirus Information Mailbox at CoronavirusInfo@dpsk12.org or leave a voice message on the DPS Coronavirus Information line at 720-424-4357.

We apologize for the inconvenience of this unexpected closure. We have been working this evening to get as much information as we can from health officials and make the best decision regarding school tomorrow, with the health of our students and staff as the overriding priority, as always.

As always, thank you for your support of the students and staff at Amesse.

Sincerely,

Dr. Angelina Walker
Principal

12 de marzo de 2020

Estimadas familias de la Escuela Primaria John H. Amesse:

Las Escuelas Públicas de Denver tienen el compromiso de mantener a las familias informadas, por lo que les escribimos para actualizarlos respecto a los más recientes acontecimientos sobre el coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19). Recibimos aviso de que dos familiares de uno de nuestros estudiantes de Amesse tienen casos confirmados del COVID-19. El Departamento de Salud Pública y Medioambiente de Colorado ha sido notificado y está tratando de determinar con quién ha mantenido contacto la persona, y el niño que asiste a Amesse está sometiéndose a la prueba para la detección del virus.

Como medida de precaución adicional, el Distrito ha decidido cerrar la Escuela Primaria Amesse el jueves, 12 de marzo. Utilizaremos este día para desinfectar la escuela a fondo, incluyendo las áreas comunes y los salones de clase. También consultaremos con el Departamento de Salud y Medioambiente de Colorado. Estaremos en contacto diario con nuestras familias de Amesse para compartir información actualizada.

La salud y bienestar de nuestros estudiantes y miembros del personal es la más importante prioridad del Distrito. Estamos trabajando estrechamente con los funcionarios locales y estatales del Departamento de Salud para responder a esta situación y proveeremos actualizaciones continuas a medida que vayan sucediendo los hechos.

Para obtener más información sobre el COVID-19, llamen a CO-Help al 303-389-1687 o al 877-462-2911, de 10 a. m. a 10 p. m. (incluyendo fines de semana) o envíen un mensaje por correo electrónico a COHELP@RMPDC.org. Existe la posibilidad de obtener respuestas en inglés, español, mandarín y otros idiomas. Pueden obtener más información sobre las precauciones de salud recomendadas en línea, en el sitio web del Departamento de Salud Pública y Medioambiente de Colorado y en el sitio web de DPS.

Gracias por su apoyo y comprensión. Si tienen alguna otra pregunta relacionada con DPS, envíen un mensaje por correo electrónico al buzón de correos de DPS sobre el coronavirus a CoronavirusInfo@dpsk12.org o dejen un mensaje de voz en la línea de información sobre el coronavirus de DPS al 720-424-4357.

Les pedimos disculpas por las molestias de este cierre inesperado. Hemos estado trabajando esta noche para obtener la mayor información posible de los funcionarios del Departamento de Salud y tomar la mejor decisión sobre las clases de mañana, teniendo en cuenta que la salud de nuestros estudiantes y miembros del personal son nuestra primera prioridad.

Como siempre, gracias por el apoyo que brindan a los estudiantes y al personal de Amesse.

Atentamente,

Dr. Angelina Walker
Directora